
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 7th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
Approx.
Timings

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. 
Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting should consider whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 
of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. SEND REFORMS UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 26) 10:10am 
(20 mins)

To receive a presentation providing an update on Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reforms. 

7. HAMPSHIRE JOINT CARERS STRATEGY  (Pages 27 - 66) 10:30am 
(20 mins)

For the Board to endorse the new Joint Carers’ Strategy. 

8. IBCF AND DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE UPDATE  10:50am 
(10 mins)

To receive a verbal update of work in progress. 

9. UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FORUM  (Pages 67 - 72)

11:00am 
(5 mins)

To consider a report from the District Forum providing an update on 
their work. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

To consider any other business Board Members wish to raise. 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

To note the next meeting of the Board is scheduled for 11 October 
2018. 

Close of Meeting
The formal business of the Board is due to conclude by 11:10am. The 
Board will then go in to a closed workshop, due to conclude by 1:00pm. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as large print, 
Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, 
please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by virtue of 
Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
a Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
   vacancy (NHS England Wessex)
p Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
a Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following: 
 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group. Her Substitute Heather Hauschild, Chief Officer, also gave 
apologies

 Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group. His Substitute Dr Peter Bibawy, Medical 
Director attended in his place

 Dr David Chilvers, Chairman Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group. His Substitute Dr Paul Howden, Deputy Chair also gave apologies                    

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council. His Substitute 
Patricia Hughes, Chief Executive, Hart District Council also gave 
apologies

 Cllr Dr Anne Crampton, Hart District Council. Her Substitute Cllr Philip 
Raffaelli also gave apologies

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

 Phil Taverner, Test Valley Community Services (resigned position). His 
Substitute Carol Harrowell, Head of Client Services at the Home Group 
attended in his place

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. The 
substitute position was currently a vacancy

 Dr Liz Mearns, Medical Director NHS England Wessex

41.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

42.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. Regarding minute 
33 (key issues and financial challenges for the NHS and County Council in 
Hampshire) the Healthwatch representative requested that this topic be 
scheduled for further discussion. 

43.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

44.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

CQC Local System Review 
The Chairman welcomed those in attendance on behalf of the Care Quality 
Commission, who were observing the meeting as part of their review of the 
Hampshire Health and Care System. The purpose of the review was to better 
understand the pressures and challenges across the Hampshire system and 
identify any areas for improvement needed in health and social care services. 
The focus was on services for people over 65 and whether people using local 
services were provided with safe, timely and high quality care. Following the 
review, CQC would consider their findings and formulate a report. The report 
would be presented to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board and 
published by CQC via their website.

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
The Chairman noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Hampshire. The current Strategy 

Page 6



3

period runs to 2018, and it would be a focus of the Board this year to review the 
Strategy. The business sub group would co-ordinate the strategy refresh, and 
Board Members would be involved in reviewing the priority areas under each 
theme through workshops. There would be a workshop following this meeting 
with a focus on the ‘living well’ and ‘ageing well’ areas of work. The revised 
Strategy would be brought back to a future meeting of the Board for approval. 

45.  IMPROVED AND INTEGRATED BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board considered a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Adults’ Health and Care regarding the Integration and Better Care 
Fund and improved Better Care Fund. 

Board Members commented that it would be good to have a report back in due 
course on what impact this funding has had, and how the benefits can be 
sustained beyond the short term funding. It was discussed that there were 
examples of both qualitative and quantitative benefits from the vanguard out of 
hospital care models. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
 Note the current position with regard to the Better Care Fund and 

improved Better care Fund policy.
 Note the approach to the application of the IBCF.
 Note that a Deed of Variation to the current Section 75 agreement was 

executed so that Hampshire meets expected National Conditions for a 
jointly agreed plan. 

46.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health regarding the 
Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. The report also sought 
delegated authority to respond to consultations about pharmacy consolidation 
proposals, as a response was required within 45 days and there may not be a 
Board meeting in time. It was discussed that any proposals received could be 
reported to the Board annually. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
 Approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 for Hampshire for 

publication.
 Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to make 

representations to NHS England about pharmacy consolidation 
applications.

 The Director of Public Health report annually to the Board regarding any 
consolidation applications received. 

Page 7



4

47.  SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 

The Board received a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Public Health regarding the Suicide Prevention Strategy. 

Board Members discussed the issues. The Chief Executive of Southern Health 
commented that the target to reduce suicide by 10% was not ambitious enough. 
It was noted that evidence suggests a third of suicides had been to see their GP 
two weeks before their death. The Chair of North Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group commented that it would be helpful if any warning signs 
could be flagged to GPs on a patients record, to help pick up on those cases. It 
was also discussed that targeted approaches were beneficial e.g. to support high 
risk groups like farmers. 

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the suicide prevention plan for 
Hampshire.

48.  UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
FORUM 

The Board considered a report on behalf of the Chair of the District Forum, that 
had been deferred from the last meeting. The report highlighted the importance 
of open space for mental and physical health and wellbeing. 

Board Members agreed this was an important factor in supporting a healthy 
lifestyle and addressing population health.  

RESOLVED:

That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board recognises the value of access 
to open spaces in local areas and that the Board’s member organisations 
consider the measures in the report to encourage increased usage of open 
spaces for physical activity.

49.  UPDATE FROM THE CO-DESIGN, CO-PRODUCTION AND COMMUNITY 
PARTICIPATION SUB GROUP 

The Board considered a report from the Co-design, Co-production and 
Community Participation sub group, deferred from the last meeting. It was noted 
that at it’s meeting in February 2018 the group had decided to amend it’s name 
to simply ‘co production’ sub group. 

The group had decided to focus on three priority areas initially, one of which was 
to provide information and guidance to the Board on good practice in 
engagement, co-design and co-production. The report made a number of 
recommendations to the Board on this topic. 

Page 8



5

The Chief Executive of Hampshire Hospitals NHS FT noted that provider 
organisations were not currently represented on the sub group, and offered to 
look into finding a representative, which was welcomed. 

It was requested that co-production be discussed by the Health and Care 
Alliance and the Chairman agreed to follow this up. 

RESOLVED:

 That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board use its influence to 
ensure that there is a commitment from the highest level in both local 
government and the NHS to effective co-production and engagement in 
the development of commissioning plans and services, including in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership and Accountable Care 
Systems, across:

oall stakeholders: health and care commissioners; the County 
Council; providers whether statutory, commercial or voluntary 
sector; service users current and future, and the community 
groups who work with them to make their views heard

o the entire area of the STP, not just within Hampshire County 
Council’s borders

ohealth and social care and well-being.

 That the Board model good practice by involving public and/or service 
users in the Board’s own policy developments.

 That the Board monitor co-design, co-production and community 
participation (see para 3.4 for how this should be done).

 That the Board ensure that all have access to good practice guidance on 
co-design, co-production and community participation (see para 3.5).

 That the Board agree that NHS and local authority colleagues need the
opportunity to learn by experience as well as being offered good practice 
guidance and explore ways to resource replication of the Empowering 
Engagement course successfully piloted in both North East Hants and the 
Isle of Wight (see para 3.6).

 That the Board invite the STP to facilitate access to findings of previous
     participation work (see para 3.7).

50.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman invited Board Members to raise any other business. The Director 
of Public Health reported that a JSNA Steering Group had now been 
established. 

The Healthwatch Chair highlighted that Hampshire Healthwatch were looking to 
recruit to Director and Associate roles (unpaid volunteer roles). Further details 
would be circulated to Board Members for distributing among their networks. 

Page 9



6

51.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 7 June 2018. 

Chairman, 

Page 10



Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 7 June 2018 

 

Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND) Reforms  
Update from November 2017 

 

Tracey Sanders, County Education Manager 

(Inclusion) 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Contents 
• SEND Reforms context; 

• SEN Service performance; 

• Digital Education, Health and Care (EHC) hub; 

• SEN Support: managing demand; 

• SEN out-county placements; 

• SEND Post 16 Preparation for Adulthood strategy; 

• SEN Capital Place Planning Strategy – sufficiency of specialist 

provision; 

• Hampshire Parent Carer Network (HPCN); 

• Public Health: early identification and early intervention;  

• National Health Service (NHS) Children’s Collaborative; 

• NHS SEND Designated Clinical Officer 0-25 update; 

• First-Tier SENDIST Tribunal and the Single Route of Redress 

national trial. 

P
age 12



SEND Reforms Context 
• Children and Families Act [Part 3] September 2014 

• Strengthened focus on parent/carers, children and 

young people collaboration 

• Introduced Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 

0-25 for most complex 

• Statutory ‘Local Offer’ https://fish.hants.gov.uk/localoffer 

• Strengthened the focus on SEN Support and the 

graduated response 

• The need for joint planning and commissioning of 

services across education, health and care 0-25 

• A strong focus from year 9 on preparation for adulthood 

to build independence and expectation of employment. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13

https://fish.hants.gov.uk/localoffer


Special Educational Needs 

(SEN) Service Performance  
• 99.9% Statutory transfer of 5,277 Statements of SEN to 

Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) completed 

by 31 March 2018   

• The 0.1% represents 6 cases not transferred 

• EHCP 20 week statutory performance 46% at March 

2018 highest since introduction of SEND Reforms 

• National 2017 SEN2 data published May 2018 will show 

24% EHCPs produced in 20 weeks (4.5% in 2016).  

• Reform Grant for 2018/19 focussed on aim of 95% 

EHCPs in 20 weeks 

 

 

 

 

 
P

age 14



P
age 15



Digital EHC Hub 
• Final version of digital EHC Hub system received  

• Covers the end to end statutory SEN processes: 
EHC request, assessment and plan plus annual 
review.  

• Now in the testing and implementation stage with 
all the key stakeholders.  

• Launch EHC Hub in a phased approach beginning 
September 2018.  

• New way of workin
[...]
arers and representatives from health and social care and the 
voluntary sector 

We would like the Health and Wellbeing Board to: 

• Endorse and promote the Strategy  

• Use the Strategy as a reference document when planning services for the 
people of Hampshire 

• Think Carer!  Promote carers’ issues and support them to continue in their 
caring roles 

 

 

 

 

Next Steps 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.hants.gov.uk/adultsocialcare

Identify and recognise carers

Enable carers to have  
a life alongside caring

Support carer health and wellbeing

Hampshire Joint 
Carers Strategy

2018–2023

Hampshire
Page 35



Page 2 Hampshire Joint Carers Strategy 2018-2023

Contents

1.	 Strategy Summary.....................................................................................3

2.	 Introduction and Vision...............................................................................4

3.	 Carers Charter...........................................................................................6

4.	 About Carers in Hampshire.........................................................................8

5.	 How Carers Access Support...................................................................... 11

6.	 Key Aims: Identifying and Recognising Carers............................................ 12

7.	 Key Aims: Carers’ Physical Health and Emotional Wellbeing....................... 15

8.	 Key Aims: Having a Life Alongside Caring.................................................. 17

9.	 Key Aims: Young Carers and Young Adult Carers.......................................20

10.	 Key Aims: Seldom Heard Carers................................................................23

11.	 Carers Directory....................................................................................... 25

12.	 Appendix: National Policies and Guidance for Supporting Carers...................29

13.	 Reference List.............................................
[...]
olicy/policy-library/state-of-caring-2015

Carers UK: State of Caring 2016 Report
www.carersuk.org/for-professionals/policy/policy-library/state-of-caring-2016

Carers Strategy: Second National Action Plan 2014-2016
www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/368478/Carers_Strategy_-_Second_
National_Action_Plan_2014_-_2016.pdf 

Carers UK: Valuing Carers 2015
www.carersuk.org/for-professionals/policy/policy-library/valuing-carers-2015 

Census 2001
www.ons.gov.uk/census/2001censusandearlier

Census 2011
www.ons.gov.uk/census/2011census

Hampshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/jsna

NHS England: An Integrated Approach to Identifying and Assessing Carer Health and Wellbeing 2016
www.england.nhs.uk/publication/an-integrated-approach-to-identifying-and-assessing-carer-health-and-wellbeing 
 
NHS England’s Commitment to Carers 2014 
www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/commitment-to-carers-may14.pdf

NHS Five Year Forward View 
www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf

Personal Social Services Survey of Adult Carers in England, 2014-15 
digital.nhs.uk/catalogue/PUB18423 

Personal Social Services Survey of Adult Carers in England (SACE) 2016-17  
digital.nhs.uk/catalogue/PUB30045

Public Health Profiles: Adult Social Care 
fingertips.phe.org.uk

Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 Statutory Guidance 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2

Page 66



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 7 June 2018

Title: Update from the Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing 
Forum

Report From: Councillor Anne Crampton, Chair of the District Forum 

Contact 
name:

Cllr Anne Crampton
Email: anne.crampton@hart.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board notes the intention of the 

Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum in focussing resources, for 
the next six months, to support the development of the new Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

2. Summary 
2.1. This report provides an update on the work of the District Health and 

Wellbeing Forum which was set up as a subgroup of the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board, to ensure an effective two-way communication between 
the Forum and its parent Board.

2.2. This report highlights a range of approaches that members of the Hampshire 
Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum have been considering, in helping the 
Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board take forward the development of the 
new Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

3. Future scanning 
3.1. The Forum met on both the 20th February 2018 and the 24th May 2018, where 

it considered the future direction from 2018 and in particular, the exploration 
and development of priority actions under the auspices of ‘Healthier 
Communities’.  

3.2. Within the existing Strategy, it is clear that there is a clear role for Local 
Government with a vision of Healthier Communities defined as a “place where 
people feel safe, and have high quality services”. It also reflects the need for 
“flexible transport links, adequate access to shops and good quality housing”.

3.3. In identifying what the Strategy intended to achieve, the success factors were 
identified as working to ‘reduce the significant differences between those with 
the best and worst health in Hampshire’.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



3.4. Reflecting on this, the Forum recognised that whilst the vision spoke to the 
‘wider determinants of health’ and universal service provision, the ambition of 
the strategy appeared to be targeted to those with the worst health outcomes. 

3.5. The Forum considered the distinction between these two very different roles 
and how we could use this knowledge in shaping the next Strategy. 

3.6. Our role in tackling the wider determinants of health, such as the inclusion of 
health and wellbeing policies within Local Plans is well known.

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 7th June, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group)
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
p Carol Harrowell (Voluntary Sector Representative)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)
vacancy (NHS England Wessex)
vacancy (District and Borough Council Member Representative)

52.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following:
 Steve Crocker, Director of Children's Services. His Substitute Stuart 

Ashley, Deputy Director for Children and Families, also gave apologies
 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group. Her Substitute Heather Hauschild, Chief Officer, also gave 
apologies

 Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group. His Substitute Dr Peter Bibawy, Medical 
Director attended in his place

 The main NHS England (Wessex) representative was a vacancy, and the 
Substitute Dr Liz Mearns, Medical Director gave apologies

 The second District Councillor main representative was currently a 
vacancy, and the Substitute position was also a vacancy

 Shantha Dickinson, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service. Her Substitute 
Nigel Cooper, was unable to attend in her place



2

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. The 
substitute position was currently a vacancy

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive Eastleigh Borough Council. His Substitute 
Patricia Hughes, Chief Executive of Hart District Council was unable to 
attend in his place

53.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

54.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed, subject to an 
addition to Minute 42 to state that the Chairman agreed this would be done. 

55.  DEPUTATIONS 

No Deputations were received at this meeting. 
56.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

CQC Local System Review 
The Chairman reminded Board Members that in March the Care Quality 
Commission undertook a Local System Review of the Hampshire Health and 
Care System. The Chairman announced that a Summit had been arranged for 
20 June 2018 to discuss the findings of the review with system partners and 
stakeholders. Members of the Board had been sent an email invitation to this 
event. 

The summit would be an opportunity for partners and stakeholders to hear the 
review outcomes directly from CQC and receive feedback from key system 
leaders on the actions that would be taken in response to the review. 

Co-production 
The Chairman informed Board Members, on behalf of the Chair of the Co-
production Sub-group, that there would be a workshop on Co-production 
following the 11 October 2018 meeting of the Board. The Co-production Sub-
group would be in touch with organisations on the Board in advance of the 
October workshop, to understand more about co-production in each of the 
organisations, and to help prepare for the workshop. 

57.  SEND REFORMS UPDATE 



3

The Board received a presentation from a representative from Children’s 
Services at Hampshire County Council and a representative of the Hampshire 
five Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), providing an update regarding 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reforms (see Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 

Board Members heard that there was close working between the Local Authority 
and the NHS over implementing the reforms, including liaison with Adults 
Services at the County Council as the age range was extended to cover up to 
25. 99.9% of Statements of Special Educational Needs had been transferred to 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) as required by 31 March 2018. The 
timescale for issuing new statements had been 26 weeks and the timescale for 
issuing new EHCP’s was 20 weeks. In March 2018 46% of EHCPs were being 
issued in this timeframe. It was noted that there had been a significant increase 
in demand for Statements/Plans from 5,000 in 2015 to 8,000 now, and the 
funding to provide them had not increased. 

Board Members heard that there were a number of other developments 
underway including; the introduction of a digital EHC Hub; work to manage 
demand; work to reduce out of county placements; a post 16 preparation for 
adulthood strategy; capital place planning strategy. 

The representative of the Community and Mental Health Trusts commented that 
the organisations represented on the Board were employers and could help 
provide employment opportunities as part of the preparation for adulthood work. 

The importance of school nursing was discussed, and it was noted that a joint 
procurement was underway bringing together the nursing commissioned by 
public health and that commissioned by the CCGs.  

RESOLVED:

The update was noted. 
58.  HAMPSHIRE JOINT CARERS STRATEGY 

The Board received a presentation from a representative from Adults Health and 
Care at Hampshire County Council and a representative from the Princess Royal 
Trust for Carers, regarding the Hampshire Joint Carers Strategy for 2018-2023 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 

It was noted that the following week was Carers week, which provided 
opportunities to promote the new Strategy. National Government had published 
a Carers Action Plan which reflected similar themes to the Hampshire strategy. It 
was highlighted that the value of the time carers provide was equivalent to the 
whole NHS budget for a year. 

A consultation had been undertaken on the draft Strategy, and feedback had 
been acted on to simplify and shorten the document. A Strategy Implementation 
Group was being established to follow up the actions. 



4

The Executive Member for Children’s Services queried whether there were 
opportunities to use technology to support carers, especially young carers. It was 
responded that this was being considered, and feedback from young carers 
indicated that they would prefer digital support. 

The Executive Member for Public Health highlighted the particular needs of rural 
carers who may be isolated, and the need to monitor the impact of the Strategy 
in future. 

The Acute Hospitals representative offered that acute hospitals could do more to 
contribute, for example identifying carers through if they bring patients to 
appointments. 

The HealthWatch Representative noted the Strategy was a good example of co-
production, and offered HealthWatch support with reaching hard to reach carers. 

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to:
 Endorse and promote the Strategy
 Use the Strategy as a reference document when planning services for the 

people of Hampshire
 Think Carer! Promote carers’ issues and support them to continue in their 

caring roles
59.  IBCF AND DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE UPDATE 

The Board received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of Adults Health 
and Care at Hampshire County Council regarding the Improved and Integrated 
Better Care Fund and Delayed Transfers of Care. 

Board Members heard that the Integrated Better Care Fund (BCF) began in 
2015 and the funding was designed to support integration of health and social 
care, demographic pressures and person centred care. The value of the BCF 
was £88m in the last financial year (although this was not ‘new’ money). Of this, 
£11m was used to support district councils with disabled facilities grants, £22m 
to support adult social care pressures and £52m to invest in community services. 

It was highlighted that the current BCF period ran to April 2019, and there was a 
national review of the BCF and disabled facilities grants underway. It was 
expected the outcomes of these reviews would inform any continuation of BCF in 
future years. There remained national support for the agenda of integration 
between health and social care. 

It was noted that Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) were a high profile issue for 
Hampshire, with a Care Quality Commission Review undertaken in March, from 
which a report was due to be received on 20 June 2018. Newton Europe had 
been providing external support to the Hampshire system on DToC issues. 
System partners were working on an action plan to respond to the CQC review 
and hoped to put measures in place in time to prepare for winter pressures. 

RESOLVED:



5

The update was noted. 
60.  UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

FORUM 

The Board received a report from the Chair of the District Forum providing an 
update from the Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum (see Item 9 in the Minute 
Book). 

It was discussed that a whole systems approach was needed to tackle wider 
determinants of health for example inactivity. It was noted that investment in 
prevention could take time to deliver results. Board Members were supportive of 
taking a longer term view as a system. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board notes the intention of the 
Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum in focussing resources, for the 
next six months, to support the development of the new Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

61.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The HealthWatch representative highlighted that a letter had been received from 
the lead officer for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, inviting comments in relation to a session planned for 4 
July 2018. This would be circulated for information to those members of the 
Board who had not seen it. 

62.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 11 October 2018. 

Chairman, 


